Local Law # 2 of the year 1977 Introduced as # 3

THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REVIEW ACT

Section 1.

Pursuant to Article's of the New York State Environmental Conservation Law, the Town of for environmental quality review of actions significant effect on the environment.

Section 2.

The Town of Hunter shall fully undertake and exercise its regulatory authority with regard to subject to environmental quality review of actions, which may have a significant .effect on the environment. Such regulatory authority shall be undertaken and exercised in accordance with all procedure, concepts and definitions set forth in Article 8 of New York State Environmental Conservation Law and pursuant to regulations promulgated by the New York State Department of Conservation Law, and as such law and regulations may from time be amended.

Section 3.

The Town Planning Board is hereby designated as the agency of the Town responsible for the application and enforcement of the within Local Law, subject to review by the Town Board.

Section 4.

The Town Planning Board is hereby directed and authorized to promulgate such rules, regulations and requirements as are necessary to comply with Article 8 of the New York State Environmental Conservation Law. Such rules, regulations and requirements shall be presented to and adopted by resolution of this Town Board.

Section 5.

This Local Law shall take effect with the Secretary of State.